506845424 08/31/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6892245

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
STEFFAN DANIEL			06/30/2021	
ANDREAS BAERISWYL			06/30/2021	
SOL POSADA			06/30/2021	
JOEL OBERLI			07/05/2021	
MIRKO ROCCI			07/01/2021	
RECEIVING PARTY D				
Name:		HES GMBH		
Street Address:	EIMAT	TSTRASSE 3		
City:	OBER	DORF		
State/Country:	SWITZ	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	4436			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number		
		17345152		
Application Number:	ΟΑΤΑ	(215)568-3439		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I	oe sent to	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if	oe sent to	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if	oe sent to	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	pe sent to provideo	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone:	pe sent to provideo	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET		
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	pe sent to provideo	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR	ent via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	pe sent to provideo	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET	ent via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to provideo	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191	ent via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	be sent to provided	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191	ent via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will I</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 104525.008161	ent via US Mail.	
Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will I using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	be sent to provided	(215)568-3439 o the e-mail address first; if that is un d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se 2155683100 Patents@bakerlaw.com BAKERHOSTETLER 2929 ARCH STREET CIRA CENTRE, 12TH FLOOR PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 191 104525.008161 DONNA LYNCH	ent via US Mail.	

Total Attachments: 15
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentDaniel_to_Synthes_GmbH#page1.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentDaniel_to_Synthes_GmbH#page2.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentDaniel_to_Synthes_GmbH#page3.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentBaeriswyl_to_Synthes_GmbH#page1.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentBaeriswyl_to_Synthes_GmbH#page2.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentBaeriswyl_to_Synthes_GmbH#page3.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentPosada_to_Synthes_GmbH#page1.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentPosada_to_Synthes_GmbH#page2.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentPosada_to_Synthes_GmbH#page3.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentOberli_to_Synthes_GmbH#page1.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentOberli_to_Synthes_GmbH#page2.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentOberli_to_Synthes_GmbH#page3.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentRocci_to_Synthes_GmbH#page1.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentRocci_to_Synthes_GmbH#page2.tif
source=DSP6260USNP1Declaration-AssignmentRocci_to_Synthes_GmbH#page3.tif

Title of Invention: Bone Plates Having Polygonal Locking Holes With Thread Interruption, And Related Systems And Methods

This declaration and assignment is directed to:

The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
 or
 The United States application or PCT international application

Declaration

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application ("Application") was made or authorized by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.

number 17/345.152 filed on June 11, 2021.

I have reviewed and understood the contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

Assignment

SYNTHES GMBH Eimatistrasse 3 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland

A corporation of the country of Switzerland (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),

I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:

9F

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made effective as of June 11, 2021:

my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 057336 FRAME: 0983

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignce in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignce, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Steffan DANIEL

Steffan Daniel Digitally signed by Steffan Daniel Date: 2021.07.05 14:48:19 +02'00'

Signature

Date

Jun 30, 2021

Declaration-Assignment - Daniel to Synthes GmbH

Final Audit Report

2021-07-05

Created:	2021-06-30	
8y:	Suzanne Gannon (sgannon 1@its jnj.com)	
Status:	Signed	
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAHAQr-UsRflwwj_PXyqgMgQsVdMn1dk6i	

"Declaration-Assignment - Daniel to Synthes GmbH" History

- Document created by Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com) 2021-06-30 - 1:56:43 PM GMT- IP address: 71.230.33.39
- Document emailed to steffandaniel@gmail.com for signature 2021-06-30 - 1:57:23 PM GMT
- Email viewed by steffandaniel@gmail.com 2021-06-30 - 3:38:37 PM GMT- IP address: 176.238,166.66
- Email viewed by steffandaniel@gmail.com 2021-07-03 - 2:38:02 PM GMT- IP address: 178,238.166.65
- Document digitally signed by Steffan Daniel (steffandaniel@gmail.com) 2021-07-05 - 12:48:19 PM GMT
- Agreement completed. 2021-07-05 - 12:48:19 PM GMT

Johnwen-Johnson -

Adobe Sign

Title of Invention: Bone Plates Having Polygonal Locking Holes With Thread Interruption. And Related Systems And Methods

This declaration and assignment is directed to:

The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
 or

The United States application or PCT international application number <u>17/345,152</u> filed on <u>June 11, 2021.</u>

Declaration

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application ("Application") was made or authorized by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.

I have reviewed and understood the contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

Assignment

SYNTHES GMBH Eimatistrasse 3 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland

A corporation of the country of Switzerland (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),

I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:

or

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made effective as of June 11, 2021:

my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such lifigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignce, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Andreas BAERISWYL

Andreas Baeriswyl

Signature

Date

Jun 30, 2021

Declaration-Assignment - Baeriswyl to Synthes GmbH

Final Audit Report

2021-06-30

Created:	2021-06-30
8у.	Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com)
Status:	Skyned
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAI_0m5KDu3xYqpEz2VL-jWbKMA0eg84c_

"Declaration-Assignment - Baeriswyl to Synthes GmbH" History

- Document created by Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com) 2021-06-30 - 1:58:01 PM GMT- IP address: 71.230.33.39
- Document emailed to abaerisw@its.jnj.com for signature 2021-06-30 - 1:58:48 PM GMT
- Email viewed by abaerisw@its.jnj.com 2021-06-30 - 2:07.25 PM GMT- IP address: 5.144.0.186
- Document digitally signed by 412936 2021-06-30 - 2:17:50 PM GMT
- Agreement completed. 2021-06-30 - 2:17:50 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson -

Adobe Sign

 Title of Invention: Bone Plates Having Polygonal Locking Holes With Thread Interruption. And Related Systems And Methods

 This declaration and assignment is directed to:

 The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
 or
 The United States application or PCT international application mumber 17/345,152 filed on June 11, 2021.

 Declaration

 As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application ("Application") was made or authorized by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.

I have reviewed and understood the contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

Assignment

SYNTHES GMBH Eimatistrasse 3 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland

A corporation of the country of Switzerland (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),

I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:

0F

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged, I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made effective as of June 11, 2021:

my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Sol POSADA

Sol Posada

Significity segment to the Portegin 2015 control Statistics of the annulation producting (Statistics, Control Research angular to spontant particular of the decomposit. States 2015 (2016) (Statistics, Statistics, Statistics, National Annulat Controls, Statistics, Nation

Signature

Date

Jun 30, 2021

Page 2 of 2

Declaration-Assignment - Posada to Synthes GmbH

Final Audit Report

2021-06-30

Created:	2021-06-30
8у:	Suzanne Gannon (sgannon 1@its.jnj.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAbECwFH9FSWZs1FpWlfq_6Ei-gglYGZCu

"Declaration-Assignment - Posada to Synthes GmbH" History

- Document created by Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com) 2021-06-30 - 1:59:35 PM GMT- IP address: 71.230.33.39
- Document emailed to sposada@its.jnj.com for signature 2021-06-30 - 2:00:15 PM GMT
- Email viewed by sposada@its.jnj.com 2021-06-30 - 2:01:41 PM GMT- IP address: 80.253.93.154
- Document digitally signed by Sol Posada (sposada@its.jnj.com) 2021-06-30 - 2:03:02 PM GMT
- Agreement completed. 2021-06-30 - 2:03:02 PM GMT

Johnson-Johnson -

Adobe Sign

Title of Invention: Bone Plates Having Polygonal Locking Holes With Thread Interruption. And Related Systems And Methods

This declaration and assignment is directed to:

The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),
 or
 The United States application or PCT international application

Declaration

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application ("Application") was made or authorized by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.

number 17/345,152 filed on June 11, 2021.

I have reviewed and understood the contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

Assignment

SYNTHES GMBH Eimatistrasse 3 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland

A corporation of the country of Switzerland (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),

I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:

or

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged. I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made effective as of June 11, 2021:

my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Joel OBERLI

Joel Oberli

Control cannot be determined and the second second

Signature

Date

Jul 5, 2021

Declaration-Assignment - Oberli to Synthes GmbH

Final Audit Report

2021-07-05

Created:	2021-06-30
8y:	Suzanne Gannon (sgannon 1@its.jnj.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAu8yvGYoB0RiM09QoezQ5Eb42RQYaA7mg

"Declaration-Assignment - Oberli to Synthes GmbH" History

- Document created by Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com) 2021-06-30 - 2:01:01 PM GMT- IP address: 71.230.33.39
- Document emailed to joberli2@its.jnj.com for signature 2021-06-30 - 2:01:49 PM GMT
- Email viewed by joberli2@its.jnj.com 2021-07-05 - 6:16:33 AM GMT- IP address: 84.75.102.51
- Document digitally signed by Joel Oberli 2021-07-05 - 7:22:47 AM GMT
- Agreement completed. 2021-07-05 - 7:22:47 AM GMT

Johnson-Johnson -

icanana Adobe Sign

Title of Invention: Bone Plates Having Polygonal Locking Holes With Thread Interruption. And Related Systems And Methods

This declaration and assignment is directed to:

 \square The attached or filed herewith application of (list of named inventors),

or

The United States application or PCT international application number <u>17/345.152</u> filed on June 11, 2021.

Declaration

As the below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The above-identified application ("Application") was made or authorized by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original inventor of a claimed invention or discovery in the Application.

I have reviewed and understood the contents of the Application, including the claims, and I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in Title 37, the United States Code of Federal Regulations, §1.56 for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both for filings of this Application in the United States of America.

Assignment

SYNTHES GMBH Eimatistrasse 3 4436 Oberdorf, Switzerland

A corporation of the country of Switzerland (hereinafter designated as the "Assignee"),

I hereby acknowledge that I have assigned the above-identified invention by previous assignment (attached hereto) to Assignee which is hereby conformed for recordation in the US Patent Office and I confirm I have and do assign and transfer:

or

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is acknowledged. I hereby assign and transfer and/or have assigned and transferred to Assignee, such assignment being made effective as of June 11, 2021:

my entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom and the right to claim priority to the Application, all inventions or discoveries therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States. European Patent Office and of all other countries, which may be granted for such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, all such inventions or discoveries and all rights in such Application including any and all provisionals, substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and to all Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, supplementary protection certificates, reexaminations, renewals, and reissues thereof, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with the Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent offices, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, any reexamination of any of such applications, and any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

Page 1 of 2

I shall execute all papers necessary in connection with any litigation or any other judicial proceeding in the United States or other country, or any administrative proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, European Patent Office, any other patent office, or under the Patent Cooperation Treaty concerning the Application(s) or any continuation, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, or any reexamination of any such applications, or any Letters Patent issued therefrom or any patent term extensions or supplementary protection certificates of any such applications and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such litigation or proceeding.

I shall execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

I shall do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States, by the European Patent Office and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions or discoveries, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

I hereby (i) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from the Application or any divisional, continuation, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to Assignee, and (ii) covenant that I have full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

I hereby grant the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to obtain legal recordation of this document.

LEGAL NAME OF INVENTOR: Mirko ROCCI

rho Kolli

Mirko Rocci (Jul 1, 2023 08057 53413-2)

Signature

Jul 1, 2021

Date

Page 2 of 2

Declaration-Assignment - Rocci to Synthes GmbH

Final Audit Report

2021-07-01

Created:	2021-06-30
Ву:	Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAArRGGN3eWgL85FlfLM_GdO8jOnL06pXlg

"Declaration-Assignment - Rocci to Synthes GmbH" History

- Document created by Suzanne Gannon (sgannon1@its.jnj.com) 2021-06-30 - 2:02:31 PM GMT- IP address: 71.230.33.39
- Document emailed to Mirko Rocci (mrocci@its.jnj.com) for signature 2021-06-30 - 2:03:38 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Mirko Rocci (mrocci@its.jnj.com) 2021-07-01 - 6:57:17 AM GMT- IP address: 193.135.41.35
- Signature Date: 2021-07-01 6:57:38 AM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 193.135.41.35
- Agreement completed. 2021-07-01 - 6:57:38 AM GMT

Johnson-Johnson

xowaaaa Adobe Sign